BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of the )
Southern California Water Company for )
authority to increase rates charged by ) Application No. 36321
it for water service in its South )
Sacramento District. )

O™Melveny & Myers, attorneys, by Lauren M. Wright,
and C. T. Mess, consulting engineer, for applicant.
Everett M. Glenn, city attorney, and Ray W, Jones,
assistant superintendent, Division of Water and
Sewers, for the City of éacramenxo, interested parsy.
Luther H. Gulick, Carol T. Coffey, and R. R. Entwistle,
for the Commission staff.

OPINION

_ Southern Caliernia,Water Company, a corporation, dy the
above-enzitledappiiéation,'filed November 19, 1954, seeks authority
"to‘iﬁcréase rateS'for watef sefvice by a gross annual amounz-bf‘about

$lS,OOOfih“its.SouthvSacramentoDistrict, SgcramentorCounty.l

A public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Stewart C. Warnef.on July 7, 1955, at Sacramento. Although notice
was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the service
‘area and‘noticés.bf the hearing were sent to interested parties,

‘there was no protest to the granting of the application.

Géﬁeral In£brmati6n_
. ‘As:of December 31, 1954, as shown in Exhibit No. 1, a
general'repért offapplicant*s cohpany-wide operations, water service

L The application was verbally amended at the hearing by a request
to substitute. a lower schedule of rates than those contained in
the original application. The proceeding and this decision are
predicatod throughout on such amendment.

-l-




.
v
+

A-36321 'NB-

- was being fﬁrnished by applicant to some 88,350 consumers and
elecﬁrié service.tb-B,hss‘consumers throughout 21 separate operating
districts. A map included in Exhibit No. L as Chart 1-C shows the
1oc§£ion,o£ said diétricts,. Fixed capital in service, comstruction
work in progress ah¢ the rglated depreciation reserves for appli~
canp'é.various 6§era£ioﬁs are shown as follows:

* Construction
- Fixed Work in Depreciation
Capital Progress Total Reserve

Watexr $21,055,768 $164.,738 $21,220,506 $3,354,290
Electric 887,746 1,327 889,078‘ 249,199

Ice 7%,5%0 - | g%,%% 23,816.

Total ? ’ [" m 7 > ’ y . '
Applicant’'s grbss éperazing revenues from its water department for
the year 1954 amounted to $3,477,645.

A summary of earnings for total utility operations,
included as Table 8-A in Exhibit No. 1, shows that appiicanx*s rate
~of return for the year 1954, recorded, was 5.69 per cent, and that
for the year 1955, eétimated, it would be 5.43 per cent at the

o present,rates and's.éo per cent at the proposed rates iﬁ South

f Sacramento and Séuth Arcadiazlfor the full year.

SouthfSacramento:District Service Area

Applicahz'S*South Sacraﬁento District comprises approxi-
nately 1.6 Squarefmilesfof‘service area lying on the east and west
of‘Stockton'BQulevard, south of l4th Avenue to 47th Avenue. That
portion of‘the area now being served on the east of Stockton Boule-
vard lies within the city limits of the City of Sacramento. That
.po:tiqn to:the west lies within unlncorporated territory in Sacra-

“mento Cownty. Exhibit No. 2, and Chart 3-B of Exhibit No. 5 are -

‘% By its Application No. 36525, filed December 3, 1954, appiicant
seeks authority ‘to increase rates for water service in its South
Arcadia district.




ﬁaps Qf‘ﬁhe South“Sacramento»system. Red~colored areas on said

exhib;fs;delineaceaafeas'invwhich applicant sells water wholesale by
contract to the:City7of’Sacramento, but in which applicant owns no
"pipeliﬁes.

Histogy of South Sacramento District

| Applicann~acquired its so-called Qak Park system in this
areafin 1929 from Oak Park Water Company.> Said company was incorpo-
rated in:lQOB and:ih_February, 1929, had acquired an adjoining - -
uziliﬁy;knowniés’the Elmhurst Water Supply Company.“ In 1938 appli-
cant?sbidﬂthat pértion of its Oak Park District within the.city : -
Limits to the City of Sacramemto.’® In 1950 the name of the district
vas’ changed ‘from Oak Park to South Sacramente, and applmcant'

present rates were establmshed.s_

o kumber~of‘Consumers Served

"qun‘g;ﬂAsfofgﬁé§emB§r31,‘195#,'water service was being furnished
“vin Souzh Saéraménéé“Diétriét to a total of 3,523 consumers, all of -
whom, except 25 metered commerczal consumers, were being served on a
flat. rate schedule.' Appl;cant estimated that 448 flat rate consumers
would be addcd durmng 1955. AS of the end of 1954, 224 fire hydrants

'were connected o the system.

w»S<:>u::r-cc=.o$ of’water Supply

: RED Applicant's sources of water supply comprise 10 wells with

o a total pumpzng capaclty -of 7,700 gallons per minute. All wells are

p‘equzpped wzth electrlcally driven turbine pumps, with the exception
of‘one.whlch is.driven by a gas engine. All pumpsvdlscharge directly
into:the water system, except the pump at the main plant which pumps
dlrectly into: an: elevated ‘tank. Some chlorination and aeration of
water:is necessary, but the general quality of the water is good and
'the water~gystem is. well-designed. As of December 31, l954,rthere

"~ 3k ERG n&
32 CRC' 632
" LLCRC 9 2,

49 PUC 590




- A=36321 . NB

were approximately lSA,OOO-feet of distribution mains ranging in size

<‘from'l ﬁo‘lﬁ“ihchéa‘in diameter. Most of the water system has been.

. installed since 1947. ‘

lService Comg}alnt Petition

A potition filed prior to the hearing by some 28 consumers
complained of low pressure along 19th Avenue. A vice president of
applicant testifzed_that an investigation of the service conditions
in.this area had disclosed the immediate need for the replacement
and,enla:gemént of‘éerﬁain‘mains. Applicanm's president testified
‘  that he had authorized the immediate expenditure of a net amount of
$8,200 for such repiacemeﬁt and enlargément of mains. The-record
shows that applmcanm has given this work a high priority rating in
_ 1ts engzneering department that completion thereof was expected
within 60 days of the date of the hearing, and that a minimum oper-
ating pressure of 30'pounds per square inch would be maintained

_throughout the entmre South Sacramento system.

Basos of: Application :

| Applicanz based its application on allegations that earn~
-iﬁgs-inyitS~South Sac;amentc District had been and were lagging
:behihd the earningé~oflits other systems and that, at present rates,
eaﬁnings;would'continué to so lag. It based its application om the
. fﬂrthef allégation thét system-wide earnings for the year 1955, at
present raves, would not produce a fair rate of return.

Capizal Budggt for South Sacramento District

Applicant’sacapital budget for South Sacramento District
for the year 1955 amounted to approximately $134,000, not including
“the 38, 200 of net 1nvestment in the 19th Avenue area hereinbefore
‘referred to.

Rates

: Applzcant's present flat and general metered service rates
became effectzve May 16, 1950, pursuant to Decision No. LLOL7, daved
April 18, 1950. The fqllowxng,tabulation is a comparison of the

Ly




| 'present £lat and general‘metered'ééfviéé'§aﬁes'with those proposed in
f" “the applicatzon.au amended at the hearing:

Comparison of Present and Proposed Flat
- and General Metered Service Rates

- FLAT RATES
(Per Company Exhibit No. 5)
(Includes Principal Consumer Categories Only)

With 3/4=inch With l-inch
Service Comnection = Service Connection
Present Proposed Present Proposed

Rate Rate - Rate Rate

1. Single residence of 5 ‘rooms
-.or. less;and 1 bath,and first
. undt of’multiple housing or

.apartuent for. permanent oc- -

.cupancy,of like size or less, lot

~on-which residence or housing

- unit ds located not to. exceed
- 9,000 3q... o in area, per.

! month = ----n-bnow-ocv-oannongo

A Per each addmtional resi-
_ “dence;" apartment ‘or hous-
S ing.unit of 5-rooms or - -
less, »and. 1 bath; located
on:the ‘same lotrand con~.
nected to the samesservice
-connection, in-Item (1)
above i3 per month ’

Stores, other than those«
" hereinafter set forth,: bus-
 iness blocks: and'. office
buildings-with 5 offices or
- less and with not over . -
X washroom, per month ‘ ...‘.\...

. Drugstore with fountam,

- butcher. shop, market. w:th an
~ area not. exceeding 5,000 sq..

- fe. and: without. an- ad,,oin:.ng
- parking lot, and restaurant

- oy cafe w:.'oh ‘a seating ca~

- pacity.of 12 persons. or less,

per month “'---oc.ra-AOua--..-

Market drive-in, or wj.th
K parking; Lot adgo:.ning, entire
premises-under one tenancy,
and not exceeding 10,000 3q. "
‘,ft i:m area, per month eeeeal

5. Barber shop or beauty shop, "
C ba,se I‘a‘te, per month ':-’.0...'0-

‘;;Service %ation occupyin
- lot-mot over 9,000.sq. fc. in
~area and with- 3 gas.pumpsror Y
less, per month cseresmscnvas




GENERAL METERED SERVICE .

Per Meter per Month -
Freseat . Proposed
Rate : Rate -~

-~

- Quamiw Rate‘s;,' :

First 1,000 cu.ft. or 1eSS .ceeevveron... B1.65 ¢
Nem l OOO Cu. ft-, per 100 Cu-ft- es s e -125 -
Next 8 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... .10 -
Qver 10, 7000 cu. ft., per 100 .08 -
First l 000 cu.ft. or less 2.10
Next 5 OOO'cu.ft., per 100 .13
Next hh Q00 cu.ft., per 100 cu. .09
Qver 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .05

As shown above, the monthly charge for a single residence

- of 5 rooms or less, and 1 bath, and first unit of multiple housing

: or apartmenz for permanent occupancy of like size or less, on a lot_

  aot exceeding 9 Q00 square feet with a 3/L-inch service connection

ander the present rates is $l 90, and under the proposed rates-is ‘

'vn¢ ‘§£ 203 with a l—inch service connection under the present rates is

n¢_  $2. 20 and under the proposed rates is $2.35. As shown in Table 12-J,

\ 'mxh1b1t No.,s, applicanz's proposed average flat rates compare

"‘“~j_§avorably with thooe of other privately owned public utility water

. companies in the ViClnlty of Sacranento.

o '.Applicantfv president testified that applicant did not
llintéid to effect a‘general metering program in its South Sacramento

Af?;bistric@.‘ | | | |

o ‘  :No.changeswere proposed in applicant's présently'filgd‘

"razes for fire'épfihkléf systems; for construction and other temporary

flaé rate servlcc- iz contracts for service to public fire hydrants-

dr;in tﬁé contracts wzth the City of Sacramento for furnishzng water

at wholesale to 7 subdivxs;ons in the City of Sacramenzo.

| Earnmngs | . |

R | ReportS”of aop1icant's operations in its South Sacramento

District'werc ubmitted by appllcant as Exhibit No. 5 and by the

'”Commission.staff as: Exhzbit No. 7. The earnings information |

-bom




contaired in'5aid exhibits for the year 1954 recorded, and for the

vycarul955westimatéd,vét present and proposed rates is summarized as

_@bllows;

Summary of Earnings .

T¥ear 1534+ — Yoar 1935 Betimateds

:Recorded : Present Rates . Proposed Razes* e

Item :Co.Exh. 2:Co-ExR. 5 :PUC Exh. 7:00.Exh. 5 :PUC Exh.7,;

.
-
-
e
-
-,

Operating Revenues $101,608 $113,440 $112,200 $128,140 $126 639
Operating Expenseo LB 343 hé L65 .  Lk,760 46 480 Lk, 1760,

Taxes. 2,572 <0 030 22, , 480 27, ;980 29, 998
. 15.631 ¢

Debreciatzon l OO 16 10 1 6 16 L10
Subt Otra.l ’ , : ’ . ’ ' } ]
‘Net Revenue 20,686 30,535 29,629 37, 270'T 36 258
Rate Basexx L43 800 571 800# 568 000  571.800# 568,000
Rate of Return L 66% 534% 5.22% 6 52% 6.3

*  Per application as amended at the hearzng.

# Does not include $8,200 estimated additions
fixed capital in 19th Avenue area.

*% Weighted average depreciated rate base.

No subscantial or significant differences in any of the

rate of rcturn components determined by applicant and the staff are

\;‘ M

‘indicated in the record in this proceeding, despite complete investi-

gatxon by the staff and thoroughly independent calculations. Appli-
cant's rate base for che year 1955 estimated, included in Exhibit
No. 5, ¢id BOY reflecc the net additional investmenz of {8, 200 for -

the 1mprcvemenrs in che l9th Avenue area discussed hereinbefore.. Its

1ncluszon would deprcss nominally the estimated rate of return at
both prevent and proposed rates. A Commission staff eng:.neering witness
testified that he had included approximately $12 600 in his 1955 con-
struction e,timate for construction concingencies.
Conclusmon ’ '

It is evident'that‘applicanz's earnings at present rates in
its South Sacramento DiSc:ict,are inadequate and that it is entitled
,po'financiéi‘reiief;  It is further evident that the earnings which

WOﬁld°be7§#o&uced“by"thé‘rates.propcscd in the application‘as\amended

-




e ,‘ _

A-36321 NB

" are mot excessive. ' The order which follows will authorize the filing
of the rates proposed in‘the amended application which will produce
gross annual revénues of‘approximacely $126, 640, net revenues of
approximatelyJ$36,26O,after total operating expenses of $9Q,380, and
a rate of return?of6‘331per cent related to an average depfeciated

faze‘base,of“$56é;QOO, which we hereby adopt as reasomable. It is

reasqnablewtd'expect, because of the downward trend indicated by the
reédrdviﬁ this proééeding; that applicant will realize a rate of
retu}n<not significéhtly highér than 6 per cent in the first fuli
galendar year in”which hew‘rate3~may be fully effective; Such a rate

of return is found to be just and reasonable.

Application as above entitled having been filed, a public
- hearing having been held, the matter of applicant's amended request
‘for an increase in-raﬁes in its South Sacramento District having been

- submitted aﬁd{now being ready for decision, '
~ IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and chargeé-éutﬁorized‘herein are justified and that present rates in
so far as théy differ from those herein prescribed will be, for the
future, unjust;and unr¢asonabie; therefore,
IT TS HEREBY ORDERED that:

L.a. Applicant be, and it is, authorized to file in
quadruplicate with this Commission, after the
effective date of this order, in conformity with
the Commission's General Order No. 98, the
schedules of rates applicable to the éouth_
Sacramento District shown in Appendix A attached
hereto, and on not less than three days' notice
to the Commission and to the public to make
such rates effective for service rendered on and
after September 1, 1955. e

Within thirty days after the effective date of
this order, applicant shall file with this
Commission four copies of a tariff service area
map in conformity with the provisions of the

8-




A-36321 XNB ®

Commission's General Order No. 96. Such tariff
service area map shall become effective on five
days' notice to the Commission and the public
after £iling as hereinabove provided. o

Within forty da{s after the effective date of
this order, applicant shall file four copies of
a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale
not smaller than 40O feet to the inch, delineat-
ing by appropriate markings the various tracts

of land and territory served; the principal water
production, storage and distribution facilities;’

and the location of various properties of appli-
cant, C

Applicant shall review annuallz the aceruals to
depreciation reserve which shall be determined
for each primary plant account by dividing the
original cost of plant less estimated future zet
salvage less depreciation reserve by the esti-
mated remaining life of the surviving plant of
the account; and the results of the reviews shall
be submitted amnually to the Commission.

Applicant, within ten days after the effective date
of this order and every thirty days thereafter
until completed, shall file a report of its prog-
ress in effecting the replacement and enlargement
of mains in the 19th Avenue area outlined in this
proceeding. ‘ o

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. | H

Dated at ___San Franciseo , California, this 477

day of J‘Qﬂ

|

o - !

VL égﬂ//gz s 1955 |
: | " <::;;;;§;;2 f?;é> ‘ ;414;/ J

=t Y President ..

' Smén (;‘3{@

S -

Tl vt

A

ﬂwmm~w-ww;”fCommissionerp




Schedule No. 1

LPPL'ICABEITY

Applica.ble to all me'terod water service.

. ./

. o 'ﬁ%‘-_:“ . . - . . N - ) ~‘,..‘pn_

Wi'c.h.’m portions -of the City of Sacramento, south of lith Avenus apd = . ..
generslly east of Stockton Bm:lovard., and. adje.eont unincorporatod torr:.tory, SESS
ua.crmnto County. L

mm B T Por Moter
. : Pex Mopth '
Q:m‘ci'ty Rates:

" First 1,000 CUufte OF 1633  weveerssencnseenvaraenens $2.10
Next 5,000 Clef¥e, Por 100 CUft.  cevvncececrronces 13
Nem 4& ,000 cuoftl., po!' 100 Cu.ft- Serosvesnenzsvane ¢09
Over 50,000 CU.ft., por 100 CRafte ceveececnrcrsvoes 05

Méindmamn Chargo :

For.S/gx 3/4/-5301'1 MW Saveversssnanenenas esence com $ 2.10 .
For . 3/@-&0121!10‘302‘ * MereversrsesesssvResTRERTRn 2’40
e l-inChmBm L A 3.00
1‘5‘111011 m@tﬁr drosescsasnesssBrrasssannovan 5‘W‘

2~inch MOTOY  seeivcnriivrsccvaressacnonons 8.00
}'mhmeter svsscsscavnecorneevarssacens 15-w
A-inChmeter v seRheNRITOSSRsRPLRNPRBDES - ... ' 25¢m

&mch mur LR AR B N N RN NN NN NN W W NPy w.w

The Mindeum Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimm charge
will. pwchase at the Quantity Rates.




- APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. 2
South Sacramento Tariff Ares

FLAT BATE SERVICE

 Spplicablo to all water servics furnished on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY
Wi'bh..n por‘bion,s of the City of Sacrsmento, south of 14th Avenue and: gon-

 erally east of Stoclcton ‘Boulevard, and adjacent unincorporated territory,
Sacramento Cmmty. ‘

. Per 3/l~inch Per l-inch
Service Connection Service Coppection
Par Month Par Month

l. Por o single famﬂy :‘esi—
:dence’ or. resicorrtial wnit.
of £ive roouws-or los.'s,
togethor with one bath,
ineluvding, lot on which
residence or resident.’z.al
it Le located not ox~
_eoed:!.ng 9,000-8¢.£%. in ares

. For each sdditionsl resi-
dential unit of five
rooms or less, together
with one bath, located on
the same lot ard comnected
to the same sorvd.ce ¢on-
n@mon .'.I L X N ] .

"~ b For each additional rocm
o or bs.th, exclusive of
.pa.ntrios and closo’bs coce

¢. For each 100 sq.f‘b. of

- avea of lot om which &
residence 1s located in
-oxcess of 9,000 sq.ft, ..




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of &

Scbedule No. 2
South Sacrapento Tariff Ares

FLAT RATE SERVICE

_ | e Sl Per B/b-inch Por l=inoh
L e Service Commaection Service Comnection

‘ R Por Month Poxr Month =
d. Additionzl for Arrigat— '
ing garden ares not sit-
uated or lot on which :
residence 45" located but
.. Served frem the same
. '“serv:ice ¢cormection, for
QQCh 100 3qnftn imgﬂted,
or t‘rac-tion thereof ccacs

2. For each motel or auto court,
“ogethor with centrsl beth
and utility rocm, including
premisas: not exceeding 12,000
8q.£0s" in BTO8 essvvecencsas

e, Adddtdonsl for each unit

' without bath or running
V&‘t@:‘: 0.0--‘...-.--#-0.-.0

b. Additional for each it
consisting of not over two
rooms, including kitchen,
togetheor wi%h bath or rum=- -
niug w&'ber lesanrsessaveana

Edditionax vfor oach room
m e:foess 08 'two ‘esesseue
Cx M "‘: '(‘ r ’. '

3. "For cach store, other +than
those bereinafter set forth,
‘or office butlding,. :anlud-
ing 'five" offices .0r less, and
cne washrocm covenanssssssne

Q.- Foz- ea.ch addit:x.onal office
Or W&Shrom l.u...l...t..




Schedule No. 2
South S Tapd £ A
FLAT RATE_SERVICE

B_Am—'-cmz.*

Per 3/4~inch - Pexr l=inch
| Service Commection Sexvice Commection
' ‘ Per Month ‘ Poay Mepth
l.. For each drugstore with- S

fountaln, butcher shop,. ‘

market with an area not

excooding 5,000 eq.ft. and

withcut an adjoining  pexk-

“ing lot, or restaurant or

cafe with a seating capac-

ity of 12 person.s or less ...

. For a.dd.it:l.onal soating
capacity dn restaurant
or ca.fe, per person secnsns

For ‘each- nerket, dr:!.ve—in or
with pariing lot edfoinding,
extire premises undexr one
tonancy and not exceeding
10,000 SQOm.in m& Sovansne

. For each 'barber or boauty

shw .....'.-..I.....“...l..

a. Additional for each chair
- &n barber shop or wash basin
in beauty ShOP seeccvecenss

For‘ o‘m' houl ..“-‘.‘.‘... '.‘“ .‘.
. &. Additiopal for 'eéoli room.
without bath or rumning
mmr ....I..-....'..l...'-

b. Additicnal for each room
having bath or rumming water

¢. Additional for each dining
room operated in comnection
. wi‘thhotOl‘ ‘.‘.‘..'.....-...I..‘




Schbdule NO. 2 "j
Par 3/4i~inch

Serv%ce Comnection
—For Month

m_cm‘td. .

8. For each service station,
with not exceeding three
gasoline ‘pumps and occu~

- p¥ing promises not over
. 9’m sq’ml m ma .....‘

- --'a. Additional for each

" . sexrvice station have

. ing’ from Tour' to.six
mps ..‘......C.'.....

W

PRI ub service ‘not covered by tho o.‘nove classiﬁcations will 'be m—
ni...hed ouly on‘a’ mterod basisl

2. Maters will be installed on &ll business services using running
water in connection with refrigeration.

3. Meteors mey be Installed at option of utility or custemer for above
classiffcations in which event service thereafter will Dbe i‘urnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. :L, General Metered Service.




Schedule. No. 5
+th S A

- Applica‘bl‘e-‘bo"-‘pﬁblic fire hydrant service to fire protection agencios-
listed in this scheduls. | |

|

o Mthin portions of the City of Sacramento, south of 14th Avenue and gon-
orelly east of Stockton Boulevard, snd adjacent unincerporated territory,
Secremento County.. -

RATES - . Per Bydrant
o ' ~Dex Month
City of Sacramento:

 Kiger Type Hydrant, with one 2h-inch outlet ...e...... $L.50°
Standard Type Hydrent, é~inch dlemeter or 1688 ..ee... 2.50

E'Iorin“.Firo Diotrict:
Riser Typo Eydrant, with one 28-inch outlet ecevescens 1.50
Stendard Type Hydrant, 6-inch diameter or 168§ ....... 2.15

Frodtridge Fire Protection Metrict:
Riser Type Hydrant, with one 2h-inch outlet e.e.o...... 1.75
Standard Type Bydrant, 6=inch diemeter ........ ‘ 3.00

1.  Epdragts will be installed and maintalned by the wbility at its
expense. t

, 2. The above rates include use for fire protection and for no other
. purpose. o |

| 3. The wtility wAll supply only such water at such pressure as may be
- avalleble {rom time to Yime 83 & result of its normal operation of the systen.




